



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEPHEN APPEL, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. BERKMAN, STEPHEN J.
CLOOBECK, RICHARD M. DALEY,
FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, JEFFREY
W. JONES, DAVID PALMER, HOPE S.
TAITZ, ZACHARY D. WARREN, and
ROBERT WOLF,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

PUBLIC VERSION

Filed October 10, 2017

No. 316, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 12844-VCMR

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL
PLLC

Jeremy Friedman

Spencer Oster

David Tejtel

240 East 79th Street, Suite A

New York, NY 10075

(888) 529-1108

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC

Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)

Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)

David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)

3801 Kennett Pike

Building C, Suite 305

Wilmington, DE 19807

(302) 504-4957

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Dated: September 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Chairman Cloobek Builds Diamond Into A Success	5
B. Diamond Publicly Recognizes Chairman Cloobek’s “Unique Understanding” Of The Company	5
C. Centerview Informs The Board That Diamond’s Stock Price Is Artificially Depressed And Undervalued.....	6
D. Chairman Cloobek Voices His Opposition To The Transaction At Two Critical Board Meetings.....	9
E. The Board Issues A Materially Misleading 14D-9	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THE <i>EXISTENCE</i> OF CHAIRMAN CLOOBEK’S OPPOSITION TO THE TRANSACTION IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. Applicable Materiality Standard.....	14
2. Given The Circumstances, Chairman Cloobek’s Opposition To The Price And Timing Of The Transaction Is Material Under Delaware Law.....	15

3.	Former Vice Chancellor and Justice Jacobs’s <i>Gilmartin</i> Opinion Is Directly On-Point, Well-Reasoned and Should Be Endorsed By This Court.....	18
4.	The Director Defendants’ Failure To Disclose The Existence Of Chairman Cloobek’s Opposition To The Transaction Rendered Other Statements In The 14D-9 Materially False Or Misleading.....	25
5.	The Court of Chancery Erred By Disregarding <i>Gilmartin</i> And Instead Treating Inapposite Court Of Chancery Case Law As Controlling Precedent.....	26
	(i) <i>Newman v. Warren</i>	27
	(ii) <i>In re Sauer-Danfoss</i>	28
	(iii) <i>Dias v. Purches</i>	29
	(iv) <i>In re Williams</i>	30
	(v) <i>Huff v. Gershen</i>	30
6.	The Board Indisputably Knew About—And Therefore <i>Knowingly</i> Omitted From the 14D-9—Chairman Cloobek’s Opposition to the Price and Timing of the Transaction.....	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	35
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1998)	28
<i>Branson v. Exide Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 452, 1992, 1994 Del. LEXIS 129 (Del. Apr. 25, 1994)	15
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	35
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	2, 3, 16
<i>Del. Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	23
<i>Dias v. Purches</i> , No. 7199, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 227, at *34 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2012).	31
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	17
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	35, 36
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , No. 15642, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 176 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> 725 A.2d 441 (Del. Jan. 22, 1999).....	17, 19

<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Resources Corp.</i> , No. 12467, 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 80 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huff Energy Fund, L.P. v. Gershen</i> , No. 11116, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 150 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2016)	32, 33, 34
<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 482 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 1984)	21
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	16
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	3, 17
<i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PLX Technology S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 9880-VCL, Transcript of Oral Opinion (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015).....	35
<i>RBC Capital Mkts, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Siliconix Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 18700, 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001).....	22, 23
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016)	16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2005).....	34, 36, 37

Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.,
741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1999) 17, 19

In re Williams Cos., Inc. S'holder Litig.,
No. 11236-VCN, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 7,
(Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2016). 32

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 220..... 1, 10

Other Authorities

DE Chancery Ct. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 14
